
  
 

 
 

    
 

 
 

   
   

  
 
  

  
 

 

  
 

 
  

  
 
   

     
    

 
 

    
 
      

  
 
  

       
         
     

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
   

 
 

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.  2022-096 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, section 166.241, Florida Statutes, mandates that the City of 
Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the “City”), adopt a budget for the fiscal year 
2022-2023, and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that appropriations be made for said fiscal 
year as shown by the budget summary, attached hereto as Exhibit A, which 
shall be incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, Section 166.241(2), Florida Statutes, requires the City to 
make appropriations for all expenditures and that appropriations not exceed 
revenues; and 

WHEREAS, a millage of 4.9000 mills was tentatively approved by City 
Council at a public hearing held on July 18, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, at the public hearing, on July 18, 2022, it was announced 
that the proposed millage rate was to be 4.9000 mills and the rollback rate was 
4.5185 mills; and 

WHEREAS, any required Notices reflect the rate of 4.9000 mills which 
represents an 8.44% increase over the rollback rate of 4.5185 mills, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a millage rate and the required 
budget summary was publicly noticed on September 15, 2022. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA: 

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby 
incorporated in this resolution. 

Section 2. The appropriations as shown in Exhibit A, are hereby adopted 
and appropriated for the fiscal year 2022-2023, effective October 1, 2022. 

Section 3. All of the items shown as appropriations and anticipated 
revenues in Exhibit A are hereby appropriated for use during fiscal year 2022-
2023 and all of said figures are confirmed by this resolution, subject to a final 
hearing on this subject. 
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Section 4. The subject of this resolution shall be published at least two 
(2) days prior to its final adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this 19th day 
of September 2022. 

ATTEST: 

By: ______________________________ 
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk 

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

By: ___________________________ 
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

By: ___________________________ 
Frederick L. Koberlein, Jr., 
City Attorney 
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B UD G E T S UM M ARY 
CIT Y O F L AKE CIT Y 

F IS C AL Y E AR 2022-2023 
T HE PRO POSED OPERAT ING B UD G ET EXPEND IT URES O F T HE C IT Y O F L AK E C IT Y 

ARE 3 7 .4 % M O RE T HAN L AS T Y E ARS T O T AL O P E RAT ING E X P E ND IT URE S 

General Fund  4.9000 

ESTIM ATED REVENUES 

Taxes : Mi l l age Per $1000 
Ad Valor em Taxes  4.9000 
N on Property Taxes 
C harges for Servi ces 
Intergovernm ental R evenues 
C api tal Grants /C ontri buti ons 
Franchi s e Fees and Perm i ts 
Fi nes and Forfei tures 
Interfund C harges 

GENERAL 
FUND 

$ 4,453,508
5,629,321 

579,770 
2,641,150 

1,480,839 
68,842 

1,330,000 

DEBT 
S ERV ICE 

FUND 

S P ECIAL 
REV ENUE 

FUNDS 

$ 118,517
66,851 

4,211,029 
925,446 

CAP ITAL 
P ROJ ECTS 

3,256,468 

ENTERP RIS E 
FUNDS 

21,416,835 

4,782,032 

TOTAL 
ALL 

FUNDS 

$ 4,572,025
5,696,172 

26,207,634 
6,823,064 
4,782,032 
1,480,839 

68,842 
1,330,000 

Mi s cel l aneous R evenues 
Inves tm ent Earni ngs 
TOTAL S OURCES 
Trans fers In 
Fund Bal ances /R es erves /N et As s ets 
TOTAL REV ENUES , TRANS FERS 
AND BALANCES 
EX P ENDITURES 
General Governm ent 
Publ i c Safety 
Phys i cal Envi ronm ent 
Econom i c Envi ronm ent 
Trans portati on 
D e b t Se rvi ce 

300,038 
-

16,483,468 
937,610 

9,845,722 

$ 27,266,800

$ 11,200,959
6,649,668 

564,675 

5,451,340 

844,443 

$ 844,443

18,500 

5,340,343 
638,585 

1,006,171 

$ 6,985,099

3,012,465 

1,281,880 
1,819,479 

3,256,468 
1,231,594 
4,321,682 

$ 8,809,744 

$ 5,387,021 

3,422,723 

327,935 
14,355 

26,541,157 
671,000 

6,856,318 

$ 34,068,475 

30,075,720 

646,473 
14,355 

51,621,436 
4,323,232 

22,029,893 

$ 77,974,561

$ 16,587,980
9,662,133 

564,675 
31,357,600 
10,693,542 

H eal th and Wel fare 
C ul ture and R ecreati on 
TOTAL EX P ENDITURES 
Trans fers Out 
Fund Bal ances /R es erves /N et As s ets 
TOTAL AP P ROP RIATED 
EXP ENDITURES TRANS FERS , 
RES ERV ES AND BALANCES 

266,000 
80,000 

24,212,642 
3,054,158 

$ 27,266,800

844,443 

844,443 

$ 844,443

The t e na t ive , a dopt e d, a nd/or f ina l budge t s a r e on f ile in t he of f ic e of t he Cit y Cle r k of t he a bove r e f e r e nc e d t a x ing a ut hor it y a s a public r e c or d. 

512,201 

6,626,025 
359,074 

$ 6,985,099

8,809,744 
-

$ 8,809,744 

3,082,755 

33,158,475 
910,000 

$ 34,068,475 

4,439,399 
266,000 

80,000 
73,651,329 

4,323,232 
-

$ 77,974,561
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