## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-096

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** section 166.241, Florida Statutes, mandates that the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), adopt a budget for the fiscal year 2022-2023, and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary that appropriations be made for said fiscal year as shown by the budget summary, attached hereto as Exhibit A, which shall be incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 166.241(2), Florida Statutes, requires the City to make appropriations for all expenditures and that appropriations not exceed revenues; and

**WHEREAS,** a millage of 4.9000 mills was tentatively approved by City Council at a public hearing held on July 18, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** at the public hearing, on July 18, 2022, it was announced that the proposed millage rate was to be 4.9000 mills and the rollback rate was 4.5185 mills; and

**WHEREAS,** any required Notices reflect the rate of 4.9000 mills which represents an 8.44% increase over the rollback rate of 4.5185 mills, and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has adopted a millage rate and the required budget summary was publicly noticed on September 15, 2022.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby incorporated in this resolution.

**Section 2.** The appropriations as shown in Exhibit A, are hereby adopted and appropriated for the fiscal year 2022-2023, effective October 1, 2022.

**Section 3**. All of the items shown as appropriations and anticipated revenues in Exhibit A are hereby appropriated for use during fiscal year 2022-2023 and all of said figures are confirmed by this resolution, subject to a final hearing on this subject.

**Section 4**. The subject of this resolution shall be published at least two (2) days prior to its final adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a meeting of the City Council this 19th day of September 2022.

## CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: \_

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By: \_

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By:

Frederick L. Koberlein, Jr., City Attorney

			BUDGET S	UMMARY			
			CITY OF LA	KE CITY			
		FI	SCAL YEAF	R 2022-2023			
THE PRC	POSED C	PERATING BU	JDGET EXF	PENDITURES	OF THE CI	TY OF LAKE	CITY
ARE	37.4% M	ORE THAN LA	ST YEARS	TOTAL OPE	RATING EX	PENDITURE	S
General Fund	4.9000						
			DEBT	SPECIAL			TOTAL
ESTIMATED REVENUES		GENERAL	SERVICE	REVENUE	CAPITAL	ENTERPRISE	ALL
		FUND	FUND	FUNDS	PROJECTS	FUNDS	FUNDS
Taxes: Millage	Per \$1000						
Ad Valorem Taxes	4.9000	\$ 4,453,508		\$ 118,517			\$ 4,572,025
Non Property Taxes		5,629,321		66,851			5,696,172
Charges for Services		579,770		4,211,029		21,416,835	26,207,634
Intergovernmental Revenues		2,641,150		925,446	3,256,468		6,823,064
Capital Grants/Contributions						4,782,032	4,782,032
Franchise Fees and Permits		1,480,839					1,480,839
Fines and Forfeitures		68,842					68,842
Interfund Charges		1,330,000					1,330,000
Miscellaneous Revenues		300,038		18,500		327,935	646,473
Investment Earnings		-				14,355	14,355
TOTAL SOURCES		16,483,468		5,340,343	3,256,468	26,541,157	51,621,436
Transfers In		937,610	844,443	638,585	1,231,594	671,000	4,323,232
Fund Balances/Reserves/Net Assets		9,845,722		1,006,171	4,321,682	6,856,318	22,029,893
TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS AND BALANCES		\$ 27,266,800	\$ 844,443	\$ 6,985,099	\$ 8,809,744	\$ 34,068,475	\$ 77,974,561
EXPENDITURES							
General Government		\$ 11,200,959			\$ 5,387,021		\$ 16,587,980
Public Safety		6,649,668		3,012,465			9,662,133
Physical Environment		564,675					564,675
Economic Environment				1,281,880		30,075,720	31,357,600
Transportation		5,451,340		1,819,479	3,422,723		10,693,542
Debt Service			844,443	512,201		3,082,755	4,439,399
Health and Welfare		266,000					266,000
Culture and Recreation		80,000					80,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES		24,212,642	844,443	6,626,025	8,809,744	33,158,475	73,651,329
Transfers Out		3,054,158		359,074	-	910,000	4,323,232
Fund Balances/Reserv	es/NetAssets						
TOTAL APPROPRIATE	D						
EXPENDITURES TRANSFERS,							
RESERVES AND BALA	NCES	\$ 27,266,800	\$ 844,443	\$ 6,985,099	\$ 8,809,744	\$ 34,068,475	\$ 77,974,561